

No. 16-405

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

KELLI TYRRELL, as Special Administrator for the
Estate of Brent T. Tyrrell; and ROBERT M. NELSON,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Montana**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ANDREW S. TULUMELLO
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL R. HUSTON
SEAN J. COOKSEY
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500
atulumello@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner BNSF Railway Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| OPINION BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 2 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 4 |
| STATEMENT | 6 |
| A. The Federal Employers’ Liability Act | 6 |
| B. Factual Background | 8 |
| C. Respondents File Suit In Montana, Which Has Friendly Rules And Standards For FELA Plaintiffs..... | 10 |
| D. The Montana Supreme Court Holds That <i>Daimler</i> Does Not Apply To These Cases | 13 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 17 |
| ARGUMENT | 22 |
| I. THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE PROHIBITS MONTANA STATE COURTS FROM EXERCISING PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER BNSF IN THESE CASES | 22 |
| A. These Cases Do Not Arise In Montana And BNSF Is Not At Home In Montana..... | 22 |
| B. The Montana Supreme Court’s Distinctions Of <i>Daimler</i> Are Not Persuasive..... | 24 |

| | |
|--|----|
| II. THE FEDERAL EMPLOYERS’ LIABILITY ACT DOES NOT CONFER PERSONAL JURISDICTION ON STATE COURTS..... | 27 |
| A. The Text Of The Statute Does Not Refer To Personal Jurisdiction In State Courts..... | 28 |
| 1. Section 56 Provides For Venue In A Federal Court | 28 |
| 2. Section 56 Confirms The Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Of State Courts | 34 |
| B. The Montana Supreme Court Misread This Court’s Older Cases, Which Did Not Interpret FELA To Confer Personal Jurisdiction On State Courts | 40 |
| C. Respondents Cannot Overcome Statutory Text And Precedent By Legislative History Or “Liberal Construction” | 45 |
| III. CONGRESS COULD NOT CONFER ON STATE COURTS PERSONAL JURISDICTION THAT THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE FORBIDS | 48 |
| A. Congress Does Not Have The Power To Enable States To Act Contrary To The Fourteenth Amendment | 48 |
| B. Respondents Offer No Persuasive Theory That Congress Can Supersede The Fourteenth Amendment By Statute | 50 |
| CONCLUSION | 55 |

TABLE OF APPENDICES

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| APPENDIX: | |
| Pertinent Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1 | 1a |
| 45 U.S.C. § 51 | 1a |
| 45 U.S.C. § 56 | 2a |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 | 2a |
| Mont. R. Civ. P. 4 | 7a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|--|
| Cases | |
| <i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Cty. of San Mateo</i> , 912 P.2d 1198 (Cal. 1996)..... | 38 |
| <i>Am. Tradition P’ship, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2490 (2012)..... | 54 |
| <i>Anderson v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 354 P.3d 1248 (Mont. 2015)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> <i>for W. Dist. of Tex.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013)..... | 30 |
| <i>Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co. v. Kepner</i> , 314 U.S. 44 (1941)..... | 5, 6, 7, 8, 14, 15, 19, 20, 27, 28, 29, 34, 41, 42 |
| <i>Bircher v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 233 P.3d 357 (Mont. 2010)..... | 12 |
| <i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)..... | 49 |
| <i>Boude v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 277 P.3d 1221 (Mont. 2012)..... | 12 |
| <i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016)..... | 25 |
| <i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)..... | 47 |
| <i>State ex rel. Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Dist. Court</i> , 891 P.2d 493 (Mont. 1995)..... | 10 |
| <i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Ford</i> , 504 U.S. 648 (1992)..... | 46 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Cable/Home Comm. Corp. v. Network Prods., Inc.</i> , 902 F.2d 829 (11th Cir. 1990)..... | 33 |
| <i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)..... | 49 |
| <i>Charles Dowd Box Co. v. Courtney</i> , 368 U.S. 502 (1962)..... | 37 |
| <i>Cheff v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 243 P.3d 1115 (Mont. 2010)..... | 12 |
| <i>Claflin v. Houseman</i> , 93 U.S. 130 (1898)..... | 37 |
| <i>Cole v. Cunningham</i> , 133 U.S. 107 (1890)..... | 42 |
| <i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015)..... | 53 |
| <i>Cook v. Soo Line R.R. Co.</i> , 198 P.3d 310 (Mont. 2008)..... | 12 |
| <i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)..... | 1 |
| <i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)..... 4, 6, 13, 17, 20, 22, 23, 24, 26, 30, 34, 44, 47 | |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... | 11 |
| <i>Denver & Rio Grande W. R.R. Co. v. Terte</i> , 284 U.S. 284 (1932)..... | 15, 20, 40, 41 |
| <i>Douglas v. N.Y., New Haven & Hartford R.R. Co.</i> , 279 U.S. 377 (1929)..... | 35 |

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Dovey v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 195 P.3d 1223 (Mont. 2008)..... | 12 |
| <i>State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. McGraw</i> , 788 S.E.2d 319 (W. Va. 2016) | 25 |
| <i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)..... | 1, 17, 22, 23, 26 |
| <i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)..... | 5, 21, 52 |
| <i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. Alexander</i> , 246 U.S. 276 (1918)..... | 8, 39 |
| <i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)..... | 19, 37 |
| <i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981)..... | 37 |
| <i>Haught v. Agric. Prod. Credit Ass'n</i> , 39 S.W.3d 252 (Tex. App. 2000) | 32 |
| <i>Hayman v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 278 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. 1955) | 29 |
| <i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)..... | 22 |
| <i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)..... | 23 |
| <i>Hillside Dairy Inc. v. Lyons</i> , 539 U.S. 59 (2003)..... | 52 |
| <i>Hoffman v. Chandler</i> , 431 So. 2d 499 (Ala. 1983) | 32 |
| <i>Hoffman v. Missouri ex rel. Foraker</i> , 274 U.S. 21 (1927)..... | 38, 41 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. 540 (1840)..... | 53 |
| <i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)..... | 39 |
| <i>Hoxie v. N.Y., New Haven & Hartford R.R. Co.</i> , 73 A. 754 (Conn. 1909)..... | 7, 36 |
| <i>Inamed Corp. v. Kuzmak</i> , 249 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2001) | 33 |
| <i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)..... | 20, 35, 44 |
| <i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)..... | 18, 22, 23, 47 |
| <i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)..... | 21, 45, 47, 50, 51 |
| <i>Law v. Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 79 A.2d 252 (Pa. 1951)..... | 29 |
| <i>Leroy v. Great W. United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979)..... | 29, 30 |
| <i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 553 (2017)..... | 39 |
| <i>Lindahl v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985)..... | 30 |
| <i>MacKinnon v. St. Louis S.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 518 So. 2d 89 (Ala. 1987) | 29 |
| <i>Magill v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 379 P.3d 1033 (Colo. 2016) | 25 |
| <i>Martin v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 352 P.3d 598 (Mont. 2015)..... | 12 |

| | |
|---|------------------------------------|
| <i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)..... | 52 |
| <i>McClue v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Ill.</i> , 354 P.3d 604 (Mont. 2015)..... | 11 |
| <i>Miles v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 698 (1942).... | 14, 15, 16, 20, 26, 35, 42, 43 |
| <i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)..... | 21, 49 |
| <i>Mondou v. N.Y., New Haven & Hartford R.R. Co.</i> (<i>Second Employers' Liability Cases</i>), 223 U.S. 1 (1912)..... | 5, 6, 7, 8, 19, 35, 36, 39, 40, 45 |
| <i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... | 49 |
| <i>Neirbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 308 U.S. 165 (1939)..... | 30 |
| <i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007)..... | 6, 12, 20, 46 |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... | 50 |
| <i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013) | 50 |
| <i>Omni Capital Int'l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987)..... | 8, 19, 30, 31, 33, 51 |
| <i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984)..... | 53 |
| <i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952)..... | 23 |

| | |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Plaquemines Tropical Fruit Co. v. Henderson</i> , 170 U.S. 511 (1898)..... | 37 |
| <i>Pope v. Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 379 (1953)..... | 15, 20, 28, 29, 43, 44 |
| <i>Reidelbach v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 60 P.3d 418 (Mont. 2002)..... | 12 |
| <i>Robertson v. R.R. Labor Bd.</i> , 268 U.S. 619 (1925)..... | 8, 29, 30, 31, 33 |
| <i>S. Pac. Transp. Co. v. Fox</i> , 609 So. 2d 357 (Miss. 1992)..... | 29 |
| <i>Missouri ex rel. S. Ry. Co. v. Mayfield</i> , 340 U.S. 1 (1950)..... | 35 |
| <i>Sauer v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 106 F.3d 1490 (10th Cir. 1996)..... | 11 |
| <i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)..... | 1 |
| <i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)..... | 21, 48, 49 |
| <i>Spotted Horse v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 350 P.3d 52 (Mont. 2015)..... | 12 |
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... | 20, 44 |
| <i>Tackett v. Duncan</i> , 334 P.3d 920 (Mont. 2014)..... | 16 |
| <i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)..... | 37 |
| <i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)..... | 46 |

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... 50

Urie v. Thompson,
337 U.S. 163 (1949)..... 14

Walden v. Fiore,
134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)..... 26

Weber v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
261 P.3d 984 (Mont. 2011)..... 12

White v. Hart,
80 U.S. 646 (1871)..... 21, 54

Winslow v. Mont. Rail Link,
16 P.3d 992 (Mont. 2000)..... 12

Woods v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
104 P.3d 1037 (Mont. 2004)..... 11, 12

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980)..... 47

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 51

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8..... 53

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1 53

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 3 53

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2 16, 25

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 54

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 526 38

15 U.S.C. § 22 31

| | |
|--|----------------------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 78aa | 31 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 3007 | 38 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 403c-1 | 38 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1965 | 31 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2334 | 32 |
| 22 U.S.C. § 9003 | 38 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1352 | 38 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1391 | 30, 34 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1400 | 32 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1404 | 43, 44 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1445 | 8 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1738C..... | 50 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132 | 32, 38 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1451 | 38 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3732 | 32 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 918 | 32 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 13981 | 38 |
| 45 U.S.C. § 51 | 4, 6 |
| 45 U.S.C. § 56 | 2, 8, 13, 14, 28, 34 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 11501 | 38 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 14502 | 38 |
| Act of April 5, 1910, ch. 143, § 1, 36 Stat. 291..... | 8 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Act of April 22, 1908, ch. 149, 35 Stat. 65..... | 6 |
| Act. of Aug. 13, 1888, ch. 866, § 1, 25 Stat. 433..... | 6 |
| Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 11, 1 Stat. 73..... | 31 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 25-2-122..... | 10 |

Rules

| | |
|--------------------------|-----------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 4..... | 3, 30, 31 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... | 10 |
| Mont. R. Civ. P. 4..... | 3, 10, 16 |
| Mont. R. Civ. P. 26..... | 10 |
| Mont. R. Civ. P. 48..... | 11 |

Legislative Materials

| | |
|---|--------|
| 45 Cong. Rec., 61st Cong., 2d Sess. (1910) (Sen. Borah)..... | 34, 46 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 513, 61st Cong., 2d Sess. Febr. 22, 1910 (Rep. Sterling)..... | 36 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| 1 J. Kent, <i>Commentaries on Am. Law</i> (1826)..... | 38 |
| Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)..... | 48 |
| The Federalist No. 82 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton)..... | 37 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| Henry J. Friendly, <i>“Some Kind of Hearing,”</i> 123 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1267 (1975) | 49 |
| J. C. Gibson, <i>The Venue Clause and</i> <i>Transportation of Lawsuits,</i> 18 L. & Contemp. Probs. 367 (1953) | 6, 7, 36 |
| Jacob Aronson, <i>Federal Employers’ Liability Act,</i> 2 Brook. L. Rev. 37 (1933) | 36 |
| 1 Laurence Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000) | 50 |
| Marvin J. Sloman, <i>Forum Non Conveniens in FELA Actions</i> <i>Under the Judicial Code of 1948,</i> 27 Tex. L. Rev. 698 (1949) | 7 |
| W. W. Thornton, <i>Federal Employers’ Liability Act</i> (2d ed. 1912) | 36 |
